No. 24-355

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KARI MACRAE, Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW MATTOS, ET AL.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PROTECT THE FIRST FOUNDATION SUPPORTING PETITIONER AND REVERSAL

GENE C. SCHAERR *Counsel of Record* ERIK S. JAFFE JOSHUA J. PRINCE SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP 1717 K Street NW, Suite 900 Washington, DC 20006 (202) 787-1060 gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

OCTOBER 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION, SUMMARY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
STATEMENT
ADDITIONAL REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION
I. The Question Presented Is Important Because the Government Workforce Vastly Expanded in the 20th Century5
II. If <i>Pickering</i> Were to Apply to Pre- Employment Speech, Much of Which Is Online, It Would Chill the Speech of All Potential Government Employees and Give a Heckler's Veto to Bad Actors
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page(s)
Carpenter v. United States, 585 U.S. 296 (2018)
Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)1
<i>Fulton</i> v. <i>City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)
Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)1, 14
<i>McCullen</i> v. <i>Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)
<i>Pickering</i> v. <i>Board of Educ. of Twp. High Sch.</i> <i>Dist. 205,</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968)2
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)
<i>Reno</i> v. <i>ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> v. <i>FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)9
United States v. National Treasury Emps. Union, 513 U.S. 454 (1995)
Other Authorities

Ben Agger,
Oversharing: Presentations of Self in the
Internet Age (2012)11

ii

iii
Thor Benson, <i>The High Cost of Living Your Life Online</i> , Wired (Oct. 3, 2022, 7:00 AM)
Patricia Buckley & Akrur Barua, Jobs in Government Have Rebounded Since 2020—the Harder Part Will Be to Fill These Roles, Deloitte Glob. Econ. Rsch. Ctr. (June 28, 2024)
Tanya Chen, On TikTok, Creators Farm Rage to Get Clicks and Make Money. But It Can Be a Fast Race to the Bottom., Bus. Insider (Dec. 8, 2022, 3:00 AM)14
Robin A. Cohen et al., Nat'l Health Stat. Reps., Health Insurance Coverage Trends, 1959–2007: Estimates from the National Health Interview Survey (2009)
Julie Hatch & Angela Clinton, Job Growth in the 1990s: A Retrospect, Monthly Lab. Rev. (Dec. 2000)
Katherine Keisler-Starkey et al., U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Health Insurance</i> <i>Coverage in the United States: 2022</i> (Sept. 2023)
Shayla Love, When We Can Share Everything Online, What Counts As Oversharing?, The Guardian (Jan. 25, 2024, 8:00 AM)11

Colleen McClain et al., How Americans Navigate Politics on TikTok, X, Facebook and Instagram, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (June 12, 2024)
Neogov, <i>The Fragile Future of Recruitment:</i> 2024 Public Sector Hiring Report (2024)6
Andrew Perrin & Sara Atske, <i>About Three-in-Ten U.S. Adults Say</i> <i>They Are 'Almost Constantly' Online</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Mar. 26, 2021)
Katherine Schaeffer, U.S. Public, Private and Charter Schools in 5 Charts, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (June 6, 2024)
John T. Tucker, Government Employment: An Era of Slow Growth, Monthly Lab. Rev. (Oct. 1981)
U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stat., Employment in Government Rose by 709,000 in 2023 (July 11, 2024)
U.S. Dep't of Com., Employment Status, Weeks Worked, Occupation, and Industry for the Population of the United States: 1960 (May 16, 1962)5
U.S. Dep't of Com., School Enrollment of the Population of the United States: 1960 (Dec. 13, 1962)
